Ain Shams University
Women’s College for Arts, Science & Education
Zoology Department

THE USE OF HORDEUM
VULGARE AS AN ANTIOXIDANT
AGENT IN CYTOGENETICS

STUDIES

Thesis
Submitted to Women’s College, Ain Shams University
For The Degree of M. Sc. In Zoology (Cytogenetics)
By
Thanaa Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader

Demonstrator in Zoology Department
Women’s College for Arts, Science and Education
Ain Shams University

(B. Sc. 2003)
Under Supervision of
Prof. Dr. Prof. Dr.
Fatma A.E. Sallam Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology Prof. of Molecular Biology

and Cytogenetics and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department Zoology Department

Women’s College Women’s College
Ain Shams University Ain Shams University

2009



Ain Shams University
Women’s College for Arts, Science & Education
Zoology Department

THE USE OF HORDEUM
VULGARE AS AN ANTIOXIDANT
AGENT IN CYTOGENETICS

STUDIES
Thesis
Submitted to Women’s College, Ain Shams University
For The Degree of M. Sc. In Zoology (Cytogenetics)
By
Thanaa Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader
Demonstrator in Zoology Department
Women’s College for Arts, Science and Education
Ain Shams University
(B. Sc. 2003)
Under Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Prof. Dr.

Fatma A.E. Sallam Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology Prof. of Molecular Biology

and Cytogenetics and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department Zoology Department

Women’s College Women’s College
Ain Shams University Ain Shams University

2009






Ain Shams University
Women’s College for Arts, Science & Education
Zoology Department

APPROVAL SHEETS

Name : Thaana Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader

Title  : The Use of Hordeum Vulgare as an
Antioxidant Agent in Cytogenetic
Studies

Scientific Degree: M. Sc.

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. Prof. Dr.

Fatma A.E. Sallam Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology Prof. of Molecular Biology

and Cytogenetics and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department Zoology Department

Women’s College Women’s College
Ain Shams University Ain Shams University

Head of Zoology
Department



QUALIFICATION

Name : Thanaa Mustafa Salem
Hassan Bader

Scientific Degree : M. Sc. (Cytogenetics)
Department . Zoology

College : Wome' s College for Arts,
Science and Education

University : Ain Shams University

B. Sc. Graduation year: May, 2003



The Premaster Studies

Cytology
Histology
Histopathology
Physiology
Statistics
Scientific English

Parasitology



Acknowledgement

Firstly and lastly, thanks for Allah.

| would like to express my profound gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Fatma Abd El Wahab Sallam, professor of
Molecular Biology and Cytogenetics, Women’s College
for Arts, Science and Education; Ain shams University.
She helped me to overcome many difficulties throughout
the work.

No words seem to be sufficient to describe the deep
gratitude that | feel towards Prof. Dr. Rokaya Hussein
Ahmed Shalaby, professor of Molecular Biology and
Cytogenetics, Women’s College for Arts, Science and
Education; Ain shams University for her kind help,
continuous encouragement and capable supervision
during all steps of the study.

With great pleasure, | would like to express my
sincere gratitude to the Staff Members of Zoology
Department, Women’s College for Arts, Science and
Education, Ain shams University for their encouragement

to carry out this work.




Abstract

Abstract

The emphasis of the present study was to
investigate the possible modulatory anticlastogenic
effects of pre treatment and post treatment with barley on
somatic cells (bone marrow cells) and germ cells
(sperms) of cyclophosphamide (CP) or clomipramine
(CL) treated mice. 246 male albino mice weighing 27-32
g, were divided into seven main groups treated as
follows: control group, CP (include two doses 5 mg/kg
and 40 mg/kg for 1, 3 and 15 days), clomipramine
(include two doses 25 mg/kg and 75 mg/kg for 7 days),
barley treatment groups with two doses of 30 and 60
gm/day barley for 28 days include two main groups, pre
treatment and post treatment groups. Mice were injected
with CP and CL intraperitonealy (IP). They received
barley by gavages. Animals were sacrificed to assay
chromosomal aberrations, sperm shape abnormalities and
protein electrophoresis of serum protein of treated
animals. Chromosomal aberrations and sperm shape
abnormalities were used as mutagenic bio-assay. It was
noted that, in all treated with barley, some protein bands

that appeared by CP or CL alone were disappeared and




Abstract

appearance of new bands. The most important result
obtained in the present study was the percentage of total
aberrations. This percentage was decreased that induced
by CP or CL alone, when barley was given before and
after CP or CL. The reduction was very highly significant
(P< 0.001) when compared with the control group. These
results suggested that pre and post treatment with barley
might increase the intracellular content of barley (j-
glucan and phenolic compounds), thus intensifying the
protection against damage induced by free radicals,
reactive oxygen species (ROS), which may react with
protein and DNA producing these aberrations. From these
findings it is to be suggested that barley should be
advised before and during chemotherapy of malignant

tumors.




Contents

CONTENTS

Subject Page
No.

Introduction. 1

Aim of the work. 4

Chapter 1: Literature Review. 5

1) Barley (Hordeum vulgare) 5
1-1) Structure of barley. 5
1-2) Mechanism action of antimutagen. 9
1-3) Barley (B-glucan) as a free radical 10

scavenger, antioxidant and immuno-
modulator.

1-4) Barley (B-glucan) and coronary 15
heart disease and diabetes.

1-5) side effects (adverse effects) of 20

barley.
1-6) Barley (B-glucan) and 22
chromosomes.

2) Cyclophosphamide (Endoxan). 26

2-1) Structure and metabolism of 26
cyclophosphamide.
2-2) Mechanism action of cyclophos- 29

phamide.
2-3) Toxicity of Cyclophosphamide 31
2-4 Cyclophosphamide and 40
chromosomes.
2-5 Cyclophosphamide and sperm 45
2-6 Cyclophosphamide and serum 52
protein.

3- Anafranil (Clomipramine). 53
3-1) Structure and metabolism of 53

clomipramine.
3-2 Mechanism action of clomipramine. 55




Contents

Subject

3-3 Adverse effects of Clomipramine.
3-4 Clomipramine and sperm.
4- Chromosome of mice.
5-Sperm of mice.
Chapter 2: Material and Methods.
® Animals.
® Experimental doses.
A-Barley (Hordeum vulgare).
@ Selection of barley doses.
® Transformation of human barley
dose to mice dose.
® Preparation of the doses for
treatment.
B-Cyclophosphamide (Endoxan®).
® Selection of doses of cyclophos-
phamide.
® Preparation of doses for treatment.
C-Anafranil (clomipramine).
Plan of the work.
Part I: Chromosomal analysis.
® Chemicals.
® Preparation of metaphase
chromosomes.
® Staining.
® Analysis of the slides.
® Statistical analysis.
Part I1: Sperm morphology analysis.
® Chemical.
® Preparation of sperm.
® Staining.
® Scoring.
® Statistical analysis.
Part I11: Molecular genetics analysis.

Page
No.
57
60
62
63
65
65
66
66
68
68

69

70
71

71
72
73
78
78
79

80
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
82
83




Contents

Subject

A-Blood collection for protein analysis.

B) Polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (SDS-

PAGE) for serum protein analysis.

B -1 Principle of the methods.

B -2 Reagents (stock solution).

B -3 Staining.

B -4 Preparation of gel.

B -5 Sample preparations and the
separation process.

B -6 Processing the  gel (staining,
destaining and preserving).

B -7 Analysis of gel lanes.

Chapter 3: Result.

3-1) Chromosomal studies in Mus musculus.
3-1-1-a) Structure chromosomal
aberrations in control samples.
3-1-1-b)  Numerical = chromosomal
aberration in control group.

Effect of cyclophosphamide on chromosome

of mice and treated with barley.
3-1-2-1) The effect of 5 mg/kg CP on
bone marrow of mice for one day and
treated with barley.

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
induced by 5 mg CP for 1 day and
treated with barley.

b) Numerical chromosomal
aberrations induced by 5 mg CP for 1
day and treated with barley.

C) Structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5
mg CP for one day and treated with
barley.

Page
No.
83
83

83
84
86
89
90
91
92
94
94
94
94
99

99

99

105

110




Contents

Subject

3

-1-2-2) The effect of 5 mg/kg CP on

bone marrow cells of mice for 3 days
and treated with barley.

3

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
resulted by 5 mg CP for 3 days and
treated with barley.

b) Numerical chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 5 mg/kg CP for
3 days and treated with barley.

C) Structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations induced in
bone marrow cells by 5 mg/ kg CP for
3 days and treated with barley.

-1-2-3) The effect of 5mg/kg CP on

bone marrow cells of mice for 15 days
and treated with barley.

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
resulted by 5 mg CP for 15 days and
treated with barley.

b) Numerical chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 5 mg CP for 15
days and treated with barley.

C) Structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations induced in
bone marrow cells by 5 mg/ kg CP for
15 days and treated with barley.

3-1-2-4) Comparison between chromosomal
aberrations  induced by 5  mg/kg
cyclophosphamide for 1, 3 and 15 days and
treated with barley.
3-1-3-1) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP for
one day on bone marrow cells of mice
and treated with barley.

Page
No.
113

113
119

124

127
127
134

139

142

145




Contents

Subject

3
3

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
induced by 40 mg/kg for one day and
treated with barley.

b) Numerical chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 40 mg/kg CP
for one day and treated with barley.

c) The structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations resulted by
40 mg/kg CP for one day and treated
with barley.

-1-3-2) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP for

days on bone marrow cells of mice

and treated with barley.

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
induced by 40 mg/kg CP for 3 days
and treated with barley.

b) Numerical chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 40 mg/kg CP
for 3 days and treated with barley.

c) The structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations induced in
marrow cells of mice by 40 mg/kg CP
for 3 days and treated with barley.

3-1-3-3) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP on
bone marrow cells of mice for 15 days
and treated with barley.

a) Structural chromosomal aberrations
induced by 40 mg/kg CP for 15 days
and treated with barley.

b) The numerical chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 40 mg
cyclophosphamide for 15 days and
treated with barley.

Page
No.
145

152

158

161
161
168

174

177
177

185




Contents

Subject

c¢) The structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations resulted by
40 mg CP for 15 days and treated with
barley.
3-1-3-4) Comparison between chromosomal
aberrations induced by 40 mg/kg for 1, 3 and
15 days and treated with barley.
Effect of clomipramine on chromosomes of
mice and treated with barley.
3-1-4-1) The effect of 25 mg/kg
clomipramine for 7 days on bone marrow
cells of mice and treated with barley.
a) The structural chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 25 mg/kg
clomipramine.
b) The numerical chromosomal
aberrations occurred by 25 mg/kg
clomipramine and treated with barley.
c) The structural and numerical
chromosomal aberrations induced in
marrow cells of mice by 25 mg/kg
clomipramine for 7 days and treated
with barley.
3-1-4-2) The effect of 75 mg/kg
clomipramine for 7 days on bone marrow
cells of mice and treated with barley.
a) The structural chromosomal
aberrations resulted by 75 mg/kg
clomipramine.
b) The numerical chromosomal
aberrations occurred by 75 mg/kg
clomipramine and treated with barley.

Page
No.
190

193

196

196
196
202

207

210
210

216




