

Ain Shams University Women's College for Arts, Science & Education Zoology Department

# THE USE OF HORDEUM VULGARE AS AN ANTIOXIDANT AGENT IN CYTOGENETICS STUDIES

#### **Thesis**

Submitted to Women's College, Ain Shams University For The Degree of M. Sc. In Zoology (Cytogenetics)

By

Thanaa Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader Demonstrator in Zoology Department Women's College for Arts, Science and Education

**Ain Shams University** 

(B. Sc. 2003) Under Supervision of

Prof. Dr.

Fatma A.E. Sallam
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr.

Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University



Ain Shams University Women's College for Arts, Science & Education Zoology Department

# THE USE OF HORDEUM VULGARE AS AN ANTIOXIDANT AGENT IN CYTOGENETICS STUDIES

#### **Thesis**

Submitted to Women's College, Ain Shams University For The Degree of M. Sc. In Zoology (Cytogenetics)

By

Thanaa Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader
Demonstrator in Zoology Department
Women's College for Arts, Science and Education
Ain Shams University

(B. Sc. 2003)

**Under Supervision of** 

Prof. Dr.

Fatma A.E. Sallam
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr.

Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University





Ain Shams University Women's College for Arts, Science & Education Zoology Department

#### APPROVAL SHEETS

Name: Thaana Mustafa Salem Hassan Bader

Title : The Use of Hordeum Vulgare as an

**Antioxidant Agent in Cytogenetic** 

**Studies** 

Scientific Degree: M. Sc.

#### **Supervisors**

Prof. Dr.

Fatma A.E. Sallam
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr.

Rokaya H. A.Shalaby
Prof. of Molecular Biology
and Cytogenetics
Zoology Department
Women's College
Ain Shams University

Head of Zoology Department

### **QUALIFICATION**

Name : Thanaa Mustafa Salem

**Hassan Bader** 

Scientific Degree : M. Sc. (Cytogenetics)

**Department** : Zoology

College : Wome's College for Arts,

**Science and Education** 

**University** : Ain Shams University

B. Sc. Graduation year: May, 2003

### **The Premaster Studies**

- Cytology
- Histology
- Histopathology
- Physiology
- Statistics
- Scientific English
- Parasitology



## Acknowledgement

Firstly and lastly, thanks for Allah.

I would like to express my profound gratitude to *Prof. Dr. Fatma Abd El Wahab Sallam*, professor of Molecular Biology and Cytogenetics, Women's College for Arts, Science and Education; Ain shams University. She helped me to overcome many difficulties throughout the work.

No words seem to be sufficient to describe the deep gratitude that I feel towards *Prof. Dr. Rokaya Hussein Ahmed Shalaby*, professor of Molecular Biology and Cytogenetics, Women's College for Arts, Science and Education; Ain shams University for her kind help, continuous encouragement and capable supervision during all steps of the study.

With great pleasure, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the Staff Members of Zoology Department, Women's College for Arts, Science and Education, Ain shams University for their encouragement to carry out this work.

### **Abstract**

The emphasis of the present study was to investigate the possible modulatory anticlastogenic effects of pre treatment and post treatment with barley on somatic cells (bone marrow cells) and germ cells (sperms) of cyclophosphamide (CP) or clomipramine (CL) treated mice. 246 male albino mice weighing 27-32 g, were divided into seven main groups treated as follows: control group, CP (include two doses 5 mg/kg and 40 mg/kg for 1, 3 and 15 days), clomipramine (include two doses 25 mg/kg and 75 mg/kg for 7 days), barley treatment groups with two doses of 30 and 60 gm/day barley for 28 days include two main groups, pre treatment and post treatment groups. Mice were injected with CP and CL intraperitonealy (IP). They received barley by gavages. Animals were sacrificed to assay chromosomal aberrations, sperm shape abnormalities and protein electrophoresis of serum protein of treated animals. Chromosomal aberrations and sperm shape abnormalities were used as mutagenic bio-assay. It was noted that, in all treated with barley, some protein bands that appeared by CP or CL alone were disappeared and appearance of new bands. The most important result obtained in the present study was the percentage of total aberrations. This percentage was decreased that induced by CP or CL alone, when barley was given before and after CP or CL. The reduction was very highly significant (P< 0.001) when compared with the control group. These results suggested that pre and post treatment with barley might increase the intracellular content of barley ( $\beta$ -glucan and phenolic compounds), thus intensifying the protection against damage induced by free radicals, reactive oxygen species (ROS), which may react with protein and DNA producing these aberrations. From these findings it is to be suggested that barley should be advised before and during chemotherapy of malignant tumors.

## **CONTENTS**

Subject	Page No.
Introduction.	1
Aim of the work.	4
Chapter 1: Literature Review.	5
1) Barley (Hordeum vulgare)	5
1-1) Structure of barley.	5
1-2) Mechanism action of antimutagen.	9
1-3) Barley (β-glucan) as a free radical	10
scavenger, antioxidant and immuno-	
modulator.	1.5
1-4) Barley ( $\beta$ -glucan) and coronary heart disease and diabetes.	15
1-5) side effects (adverse effects) of	20
barley.	20
1-6) Barley (β-glucan) and	22
chromosomes.	
2) Cyclophosphamide (Endoxan).	26
2-1) Structure and metabolism of	26
cyclophosphamide.	
	29
phamide.	
2-3) Toxicity of Cyclophosphamide	31
2-4 Cyclophosphamide and	40
chromosomes.	
2-5 Cyclophosphamide and sperm	45
2-6 Cyclophosphamide and serum	52
protein.	-
3- Anafranil (Clomipramine).	53
3-1) Structure and metabolism of	53
clomipramine.	
3-2 Mechanism action of clomipramine.	55

Subject	Page No.
3-3 Adverse effects of Clomipramine.	57
3-4 Clomipramine and sperm.	60
4- Chromosome of mice.	62
5-Sperm of mice.	63
Chapter 2: Material and Methods.	65
Animals.	65
<ul><li>Experimental doses.</li></ul>	66
A-Barley (Hordeum vulgare).	66
<ul><li>Selection of barley doses.</li></ul>	68
<ul><li>Transformation of human barley</li></ul>	68
dose to mice dose.	00
<ul><li>Preparation of the doses for</li></ul>	69
treatment.	09
B-Cyclophosphamide (Endoxan®).	70
• Selection of doses of cyclophos-	
phamide.	, -
<ul> <li>Preparation of doses for treatment.</li> </ul>	71
C-Anafranil (clomipramine).	72
Plan of the work.	73
Part I: Chromosomal analysis.	78
• Chemicals.	78
<ul> <li>Preparation of metaphase</li> </ul>	79
chromosomes.	
<ul><li>Staining.</li></ul>	80
<ul><li>Analysis of the slides.</li></ul>	80
• Statistical analysis.	80
Part II: Sperm morphology analysis.	81
• Chemical.	81
<ul> <li>Preparation of sperm.</li> </ul>	81
• Staining.	82
• Scoring.	82
<ul><li>Statistical analysis.</li></ul>	82
Part III: Molecular genetics analysis.	83

Subject	Page No.
A-Blood collection for protein analysis.	83
B) Polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis (SDS-	83
PAGE) for serum protein analysis.	
B -1 Principle of the methods.	83
B -2 Reagents (stock solution).	84
B -3 Staining.	86
B -4 Preparation of gel.	89
B -5 Sample preparations and the	90
separation process.	70
B -6 Processing the gel (staining,	91
destaining and preserving).	<i>)</i> 1
B -7 Analysis of gel lanes.	92
Chapter 3: Result.	94
3-1) Chromosomal studies in Mus musculus.	94
3-1-1-a) Structure chromosomal	94
aberrations in control samples.	7 <del>1</del>
3-1-1-b) Numerical chromosomal	94
,	7 <del>4</del>
aberration in control group.	99
Effect of cyclophosphamide on chromosome	99
of mice and treated with barley.  3 1 2 1) The effect of 5 mg/kg CP on	99
3-1-2-1) The effect of 5 mg/kg CP on	99
bone marrow of mice for one day and	
treated with barley.	99
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations	99
induced by 5 mg CP for 1 day and	
treated with barley.	105
b) Numerical chromosomal	105
aberrations induced by 5 mg CP for 1	
day and treated with barley.	110
c) Structural and numerical	110
chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5	
mg CP for one day and treated with	
barley.	

Subject	Page No.
3-1-2-2) The effect of 5 mg/kg CP on bone marrow cells of mice for 3 days and treated with barley.	
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5 mg CP for 3 days and treated with barley.	113
b) Numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5 mg/kg CP for 3 days and treated with barley.	119
c) Structural and numerical chromosomal aberrations induced in bone marrow cells by 5 mg/ kg CP for 3 days and treated with barley.	124
3-1-2-3) The effect of 5mg/kg CP on bone marrow cells of mice for 15 days and treated with barley.	127
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5 mg CP for 15 days and treated with barley.	127
b) Numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 5 mg CP for 15 days and treated with barley.	134
c) Structural and numerical chromosomal aberrations induced in bone marrow cells by 5 mg/ kg CP for 15 days and treated with barley.	139
3-1-2-4) Comparison between chromosomal aberrations induced by 5 mg/kg cyclophosphamide for 1, 3 and 15 days and treated with barley.	142
3-1-3-1) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP for one day on bone marrow cells of mice and treated with barley.	145

Subject	Page No.
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations induced by 40 mg/kg for one day and treated with barley.	145
b) Numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 40 mg/kg CP for one day and treated with barley.	152
c) The structural and numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 40 mg/kg CP for one day and treated with barley.	158
3-1-3-2) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP for 3 days on bone marrow cells of mice and treated with barley.	161
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations induced by 40 mg/kg CP for 3 days	161
and treated with barley. b) Numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 40 mg/kg CP for 3 days and treated with barley.	168
for 3 days and treated with barley. c) The structural and numerical chromosomal aberrations induced in marrow cells of mice by 40 mg/kg CP for 3 days and treated with barley.	174
3-1-3-3) The effect of 40 mg/kg CP on bone marrow cells of mice for 15 days and treated with barley.	177
a) Structural chromosomal aberrations induced by 40 mg/kg CP for 15 days	177
and treated with barley. b) The numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 40 mg cyclophosphamide for 15 days and treated with barley.	185

Subject	Page No.
c) The structural and numerical chromosomal aberrations resulted by 40 mg CP for 15 days and treated with barley.	
3-1-3-4) Comparison between chromosomal aberrations induced by 40 mg/kg for 1, 3 and 15 days and treated with barley.	193
Effect of clomipramine on chromosomes of	196
mice and treated with barley.	
3-1-4-1) The effect of 25 mg/kg	196
clomipramine for 7 days on bone marrow	
cells of mice and treated with barley.	
a) The structural chromosomal	196
aberrations resulted by 25 mg/kg	
clomipramine.	
b) The numerical chromosomal	202
aberrations occurred by 25 mg/kg	
clomipramine and treated with barley.	
c) The structural and numerical	207
chromosomal aberrations induced in	
marrow cells of mice by 25 mg/kg	
clomipramine for 7 days and treated	
with barley.	210
3-1-4-2) The effect of 75 mg/kg	210
clomipramine for 7 days on bone marrow	
cells of mice and treated with barley.	210
a) The structural chromosomal	210
aberrations resulted by 75 mg/kg	
clomipramine.	
b) The numerical chromosomal	216
aberrations occurred by 75 mg/kg	
clomipramine and treated with barley.	